

Fernando Lamanna, B.A., Dipl. M. M., CMO

Municipal Clerk Corporate Services Tel: 905-478-3821 Fax: 905-478-2808 flamanna@eastgwillimbury.ca

November 2, 2016

Denis Kelly

D. Kelly Regional Municipality of York 17250 Yonge Street Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1

For your information and records, at its regular meeting held on November 1, 2016 the Council of the Town of East Gwillimbury enacted as follows:

WHEREAS the Regional Clerk forwarded his report entitled "Review of Regional Council Governance", presented to the Region of York's Committee of the Whole meeting held on October 13, 2016; and

WHEREAS Regional Council recommended that the report be circulated for consideration and comments from the local municipal councils by November 3, 2016; and

WHEREAS the Town of East Gwillimbury is one of four municipalities within the Region of York with only one Regional representative (the Mayor); and

WHEREAS the Town of East Gwillimbury is experiencing and expecting a high rate of growth over the next 10+ years;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Town of East Gwillimbury hereby supports the addition of a "Double Direct" Regional Representative for each of the four municipalities within the Region of York with only one Regional Representative (Aurora, East Gwillimbury, King and Whitchurch-Stouffville), as shown as Attachments 4, 5 & 6 in the Regional Clerk's report entitled "Review of Regional Council Governance"; and

THAT the Council of the Town of East Gwillimbury hereby does not support a "weighted voting" option; and

THAT Council direct staff to forward this resolution to the Regional Clerk and to each York Region Municipality.

If you have any further questions feel free to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

Fernando Lamanna, B.A., Dipl. M. M., CMO Municipal Clerk